

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**MICHAEL GORDON REYNOLDS,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**Case No. SC10-1602**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**PAMELA JO BONDI  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Barbara C. Davis  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0410519  
444 Seabreeze Blvd., 5th Floor  
Telephone: (386) 238-4990  
Facsimile: (386) 226-0457**

**COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....45

**ARGUMENTS**

**POINT 1**

**THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING CLAIMS WHICH WERE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT, OR REFUTED BY THE RECORD .....47**

**POINT 2**

**THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ERR IN DENYING CLAIMS 3(b), 4, 8, A-1 AND A-2; THE TRIAL COURT FINDINGS ARE SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. ....66**

CONCLUSION .....98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....98

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....98

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. State</i> , 939 So. 2d 273 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	56
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995) .....	75
<i>Bates v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1091 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Beasley v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 473 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) .....	70
<i>Blackwood v. State</i> , 946 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2006) .....	69
<i>Bolin v. State</i> , 41 So.3d 151 (Fla. 2010) .....	58
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 910 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 2005) .....	83
<i>Bradley v. State/McNeil</i> , 33 So. 3d 664 (Fla. 2010) .....	76
<i>Branch v. State</i> , 952 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 2006) .....	95
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 959 So. 2d 146 (Fla.2007) .....	67
<i>Bryant v. State/Crosby</i> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005) .....	65
<i>Burns v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 316 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) .....	75
<i>Carratelli v. State</i> , 961 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 2007) .....	62
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 815 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2002) .....	97
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997) .....	83

<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000) .....	90
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010) .....	93
<i>Conde v. State</i> , 35 So. 3d 660 (Fla. 2010) .....	69
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2007) .....	48, 49
<i>Coolen v. State</i> , 696 So. 2d 738 n.2 (Fla. 1997) .....	47
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 5 So. 3d 659 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 965 So. 2d 38 (Fla. 2007) .....	77
<i>Darling v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 2007) .....	97
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 915 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 2005) .....	48
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 2005) .....	97
<i>Dessaure v. State/McNeil</i> , 55 So. 3d 478 (Fla. 2010) .....	89
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990) .....	47
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001) .....	74
<i>Finney v. State</i> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995) .....	75
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 569 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1990) .....	58, 60
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 110 (Fla. 2003[2002]).....	73, 75, 76
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 59 So. 3d 82 (Fla. 2011).....	passim

<i>Freeman v. State/Singletary</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000) .....	48
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) .....	94
<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 990 So. 2d 1017 (Fla. 2008) .....	55, 64
<i>Gore v. State</i> , 719 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1998) .....	72
<i>Green v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 1090 (Fla. 2008) .....	67
<i>Grim v. State/McDonough</i> , 971 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2007) .....	89
<i>Gudinas v. State</i> , 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002) .....	91
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 721 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 1998) .....	74
<i>Hamblen v. State</i> , 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988) .....	89
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> , 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988) .....	75
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 920 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006) .....	92
<i>Henyard v. State</i> , 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996) .....	56
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly S234 (Fla. June 2, 2011) .....	95
<i>Hojan v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1204 n.4 (Fla. 2009) .....	56
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 916 So. 2d 750 (Fla. 2005) .....	58, 60
<i>James v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 1229 (Fla. 1997) .....	73, 75
<i>Johnston v. State/Buss</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly S122 (Fla. Mar. 24, 2011) .....	62
<i>Johnston v. State/Buss</i> , 36 Fla. L. Weekly S193 (Fla. Apr. 28, 2011) .....	55

<i>Johnston v. State</i> , 497 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1986) .....	75
<i>Kilgore v. State</i> , 55 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2010) .....	67
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2005) .....	49
<i>Koon v. Dugger</i> , 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993) .....	82
<i>Lambrix v. State</i> , 39 So. 3d 260 (Fla. 2010) .....	67
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002) .....	64
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003) .....	74
<i>Mahn v. State</i> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998) .....	75
<i>Mann v. State</i> , 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992) .....	70
<i>Marek v. State</i> , 8 So. 3d 1123 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Melton v. State</i> , 949 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 2007) .....	95
<i>Merck v. State</i> , 974 So. 2d 1054 (Fla. 2007) .....	72
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243 (Fla. 2006) .....	48
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 580 (Fla. 2006) .....	58, 60
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 46 So. 3d 510 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Mungin v. State</i> , 932 So. 2d 986 (Fla. 2006) .....	70
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004) .....	95, 97
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 508 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1987) .....	75

<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 137 (Fla. 2009) .....	67
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....	47
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Peavy v. State</i> , 442 So. 2d 200 (Fla. 1983) .....	75
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 146 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994) .....	75
<i>Prince v. State</i> , 40 So. 3d 11 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	61
<i>Reaves v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002) .....	77
<i>Reese v. State</i> , 14 So. 3d 913 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Reynolds v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 1122 (2007).....	passim
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1128 (Fla. 2006) .....	7, 61, 76, 87
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 547 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1989) .....	74
<i>Rigterink v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 221 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Rimmer v. State/McNeil</i> , 59 So. 3d 763 (Fla. 2010) .....	91
<i>Rodriguez v. State/Crosby</i> , 919 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 2005) .....	48, 90
<i>Rolling v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	75
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 291 (Fla. 1993) .....	90
<i>Schofield v. State</i> , 681 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	47

<i>Schwab v. State</i> , 814 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 2002) .....	70, 95
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1100 n.12 (Fla. 2006) .....	47
<i>Spann v. State</i> , 985 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 2008) .....	70, 89
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	6
<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 1991) .....	56
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 975 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 2007) .....	70
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	passim
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988) .....	75
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 810 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2002) .....	91
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1237 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Torres-Arboledo v. State</i> , 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla.1988) .....	64
<i>Troy v. State</i> , 57 So. 3d 828 (Fla. 2011) .....	passim
<i>Twilegar v. State</i> , 42 So. 3d 177 (Fla. 2010) .....	83
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 194 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 2006) .....	49
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009) .....	61
<i>Waterhouse v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2001) .....	83
<i>Whitfield v. State</i> , 923 So. 2d 375 (Fla. 2005) .....	91, 95



*Williamson v. State*,  
681 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1996) .....75

Statutes  
*Florida State Statutes* § 90.701 .....57
